

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 35 দিশপুৰ, শনিবাৰ, 21 জানুৱাৰী, 2023, 1 মাঘ 1944 (শক) No. 35 Dispur, Saturday, 21st January, 2023, 1st Magha, 1944 (S. E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR
ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS, TRAINING,
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 17th January, 2023

No. ART/15020/2/2022/51: In pursuance to the approval of the Hon'ble Cabinet held on 4 th January, 2023, the Governor of Assam is pleased to rename the Right to Public Services (RTPS) portal as 'SEWA SETU' and to be made as a Single Unified Interface for all services by any Administrative Department of Government of Assam for the citizens and business entities for delivery of all (G2C, G2B, G2E, B2C, B2B, utility and other) services of all Administrative Departments.

Consequent upon the renaming of the existing **Right to Public Services (RTPS) portal** as '**SEWA SETU**', the Information Technology Department will take charge of the transformation to the **SEWA SETU** project and the process of the closure of the Assam Citizen Centric Service Delivery Project (ACCSDP) in June, 2023. The Information Technology Department will conduct necessary study and analysis for the required transition and creation and maintenance of the SEWA SETU project.

Further, the Information Technology Department will finalize the proposal accordingly in a short span of time so that necessary fund can be provided in the forthcoming budget.

This notification shall come into force with immediate effect.

MONITA BORGOHAIN,

Secretary to the Government of Assam, Administrative Reforms, Training, Pension and Public Grievances Department.